
Attention

FCC Warning:

RF exposure considerations:

Power on Power off

Wireless charging 

Blue light flashes.�
FOD(Foreign Object Detection)

The white light flashes (Show battery value)
USB-C Charging (input)�

Do not shake while charging

Do not disassemble, puncture,
drop, bend or modify

Please scan the QR code on the
packaging for the user manual

Do not expose to liquids

For the fastest and safest charge, use an ADAM cable, your device’s original 
cable or a certified cable (such as MFi)

Unplug the device when fully charged

Avoid extreme temperatures

1 year warranty

Keep away from children

Battery Level On Off Status indicator

LED Indicator
Power Level 100% 75%~50% 50%~25% 25%~0%

LED Indicator Introduction

*The product can only be used to charge smartphones / earbuds. Please
  refer to the user manual for instructions and more product information.

User ManualEnglish

Specification
Description

Battery Capacity

Input Power

Output Power

Operating Temperature

Size

Weight

Warranty

Magnetic Wireless Charging Power Bank

5000mAh / 3.85V / 19.25Wh

USB-C: 5V⎓3A / 9V⎓2.2A / 12V⎓1.67A

Wireless: 5W / 7.5W / 10W / 15W

                 (iPhone support 7.5W)

USB-C: 5V⎓3A / 9V⎓2.2A / 12V⎓1.67A

Wireless + USB-C: 5V ⎓ 3A  (15W max.)

0°C - 45°C

105 x 66 x 8.7 mm

117 g

1 year

USB-C Charging (output)�

Simultaneously Charging Wireless and USB-C�
The white indicators will show the current battery value, the blue light turns off.�

The white indicators will show the current battery value, the blue light stays on. �

Press power button once. The white light will turn on 
and show the battery Value, after 5 seconds turns off.�

Press power button twice. 
The indicator turns off.

Instantly charge upon contact and activate wireless charging output. The blue light 
stays on, the white light will turns on and show the battery Value

Encendido Apagado

Carga inalámbrica

Blue light flashes�
FOD(Foreign Object Detection)

La luz blanca parpadea (Mostrar valor de batería)�
Carga USB-C (input)�

Carga USB-C (output)�

Cargando simultáneamente de forma inalámbrica y mediante USB-C.
Los otros indicadores blancos mostrarán el valor actual de la batería, la luz azul se apaga.

Los otros indicadores blancos mostrarán el valor actual de la batería, la luz azul 
permanece encendida.

Press power button once. The white light will turn on 
and show the battery Value, after 5 seconds turns off.�

Pulsa el botón de encendido 
dos veces. El indicador se apaga.

Carga al instante al contacto y activa la salida de carga inalámbrica.

This device complies with Part 18 of the FCC Rules.
Refer to FCC Part 18.213(c) and KDB 784748 Anner A section A.5:
(a) Max. Electric Field Emissions: 5.21V/m　　Max. Magnetic Field Emissions: 0.54V/m
(b) The maintenance of the system is the responsibility of the manufacturer. 
(c) To prevent interference, the product should be as far away from devices operating at the 
same frequency as possible.

This equipment complies with the FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. 
This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between 
the radiator and any part of your body.

Atención

FCC Warning:

RF exposure considerations:

No agite mientras se carga

Desenchufe el dispositivo cuando
esté completamente cargado

Escanee el código QR en el paquete
para obtener el manual del usuario

No desmonte, perfore, deje caer,
doble ni modifique

Para una carga más rápida y segura, use un cable ADAM, el cable original de su
dispositivo o un cable certificado (como MFi)

No exponer a líquidos

Evite las temperaturas extremas

1 año de garantía

Aléjate de los niños

Nivel de batería Encendido Apagado Indicador de estado

Indicador LED
Nivel de energía 100% 75%~50% 50%~25% 25%~0%

Introducción del Indicador
Manual del usuarioEspañol

Especificación
Descripción

Capacidad de la batería

Potencia de entrada

Potencia de salida

Tamaño

Peso

Garantía

Batería externa inalámbrica magnética

5000mAh / 3.85V / 19.25Wh

USB-C: 5V⎓3A / 9V⎓2.2A / 12V⎓1.67A

Inalámbrica: 5W / 7.5W / 10W / 15W

                 (iPhone support 7.5W)

USB-C: 5V⎓3A / 9V⎓2.2A / 12V⎓1.67A

Inalámbrica + USB-C: 5V ⎓ 3A  (15W máx.)

0°C - 45°C

105 x 66 x 8.7 mm

117 g

1 año
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 18 de las Reglas de la FCC.
Consulte FCC Parte 18.213(c) y KDB 784748 Anexo A sección A.5:
(a) Máx. Emisiones de campo eléctrico: 5,21 V/m　　máx. Emisiones de campo magnético: 0,54 V/m
(b) El mantenimiento del sistema es responsabilidad del fabricante.
(c) Para evitar interferencias, el producto debe estar lo más alejado posible de los dispositivos que 
funcionan en la misma frecuencia.

Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación RF establecidos por la FCC para un 
entorno no controlado. 
Este equipo debe instalarse y operarse con una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el radiador y 
cualquier parte de su cuerpo.

Temperatura de
funcionamiento

*El producto solo se puede utilizar para cargar teléfonos inteligentes/
auriculares. Consulte el manual de usuario para obtener las instrucciones y 
más información sobre el producto.

Carga inalámbrica magnética 
para la serie iPhone 12 / 13 / 
14  / 15 / 16 y modelos 
posteriores compatibles con 
MagSafe.

Charging Introduction

Protective Function

Over-heat protection

Over-voltage protection

Flame retardant protection

Multiple circuit protection

Short-circuit protection

Over-current protection

asegúrese de
que la luz esté

encendida.

Product Introduction

Status Indicator

Battery Indicator

Power Button
USB-C ( Input / Output )

LED Indicator

* The light just turns on 8 seconds.
* The magnetic area can charge AirPods 
   with a MagSafe charging case.

Place AirPods on the magnetic area.

Charge 2 devices
simultaneously

Charge 1 device with
magnetic attachment

Make sure
light is on.

Introducción del cargando

Función de protección

Protección contra sobrecalentamiento

Protección contra sobretensión

Protección retardante de llama

Protección de múltiples circuitos

Protección contra cortocircuitos

Protección contra sobrecorriente

Introducción del producto

Indicador de estado

Indicador de batería

Botón de encendido
USB-C ( Entrada / Salida )

Indicador LED

* La luz solo se enciende 8 segundos.
* El área magnética puede cargar AirPods 
   con el estuche de carga MagSafe.

Coloca los AirPods el área magnética.

Carga 2 dispositivos
simultáneamente.

Carga 1 dispositivo
con fijación magnética.

Magnetic Wireless Charging 
Power Bank

FCC ID : 2ABY9GRAVITY-C5

CCAB24LP0210T3

FCC ID : 2ABY9GRAVITY-C5

CCAB24LP0210T3

FCC ID : 2ABY9GRAVITY-C5

CCAB24LP0210T3

ステータスインジケーター

バッテリーインジケーター

FCC警告：

RF暴露に関する考慮事項：

本デバイスは、FCC規則のパート18に準拠しています。
FCC パート18.213(c)およびKDB 784748 Anner A セクションA.5を参照してください：
(a) 最大電界放出：5.21V/m 　　最大磁界放出：0.54V/m
(b) システムのメンテナンスは、メーカーの責任となります。
(c) 干渉を防止するため、本製品は同じ周波数で動作する機器からできる限り離してください。

本装置は、管理されていない環境下におけるFCC RF放射制限に準拠しています。
本装置は、ラジエーターと身体との間に最低20cmの間隔を空けて設置・操作してください。

注意

電源オン

ワイヤレス充電

ライトが青色に点滅します。
FOD(異物検出)

充電中は振らないでください

液体に接触させないでください

パッケージのQRコードを読み取ると、取扱説明書をご覧いただけます。

充電が完了したらプラグを抜いてください

極端な温度を避けてください

最速かつ最も安全な状態で充電できるように、
ADAMケーブル、お使いのデバイスの純正ケーブル、
または認証ケーブル（MFiなど）を使用してください。

1年間保証

電池レベル オン オフ ステータスインジケーター

バッテリーインジケーター

電源レベル 100% 75%~50% 50%~25% 25%~0%

LEDインジケーター
取扱説明書日本語

仕様
説明

バッテリー容量

入力電力

出力電力

動作温度

サイズ

重量

保証

マグネット式ワイヤレス充電パワーバンク

5000mAh / 3.85V / 19.25Wh

USB-C: 5V⎓3A / 9V⎓2.2A / 12V⎓1.67A

ワイヤレス：5W / 7.5W / 10W / 15W

                 (iPhone対応 7.5W)

USB-C: 5V⎓3A / 9V⎓2.2A / 12V⎓1.67A

ワイヤレス+USB-C: 5V ⎓ 3A  (15W max)

0°C - 45°C

105 x 66 x 8.7 mm

117 g

1 年

USB-C充電（出力）

ワイヤレスとUSB-Cの同時充電

他の白色のインジケーターは現在のバッテリー値を示しており、青いライトは消灯します。

接触すると即座に充電が開始され、ワイヤレス充電出力が有効になります。

USB-C充電（入力）
他の白色のインジケーターは現在のバッテリー値を示しており、充電時に白いライト
が点滅します。充電時に白いライトが点滅します。

他の白色のインジケーターは現在のバッテリー値を示
しており、青いライトは点灯したままになります。

お子供の手の届かないところ
に保管してください

分解したり、穴を開けたり、落としたり、
曲げたり、改良したりしないでください

充電方法

保護機能

過熱保護

過電圧保護

難燃性保護

複数の回路保護

短絡保護

過電流保護

製品紹介
本マグネット式ワイヤレス充電は、
iPhone 12/13/14/15/16またはそれ
以降のMagSafe対応モデル向けです。

電源ボタン
USB-C（入出力）

LEDインジケーター

AirPodsをマグネット部分に置きます

2台のデバイスを同時に充電マグネット式アタッチメントで1台の機器を充電

*本製品はスマートフォン/イヤホン充電専用です。使用方法と詳細な製品情報につ
いては、取扱説明書をご覧ください。

ライトが点灯し
ていることを確
認してください

* ライトが8秒間点灯します。
* マグネットエリアでは、MagSafe充電ケ
ースに収納されたAirPodsを充電すること
ができます。

電源ボタンを1回押します。ライトが白色に点灯して
バッテリー値が表示され、5秒後に消灯します。

電源オフ
電源ボタンを2回押します。
インジケーターが消灯します。

Magnetic wireless charging for
iPhone 12 / 13 / 14 / 15 / 16 
or later models that 
support MagSafe.

GRAVITY C5
Series

atería externa inalámbrica 
magnética

GRAVITY C5
Series

マグネット式ワイヤレス
充電パワーバンク

GRAVITY C5
Series

ADAM elements International Co., Ltd.
www.adamelements.com

support@adamelements.com
+886-2-2738-9900

ADAM elements International Co., Ltd.
www.adamelements.com

support@adamelements.com
+886-2-2738-9900

ADAM elements International Co., Ltd.
www.adamelements.com

support@adamelements.com
+886-2-2738-9900



注意

電源開啟

無線充電 

磁吸無線充電傳輸區若感應到異物，狀態指示燈會顯示藍燈快速閃爍
FOD(金屬異物偵測)

充電時請勿搖晃

請勿接觸液體

請勿拆解、刺穿、摔落、彎折或改造

紙本說明書版面修改將不另行通知，修改說明請依照彩盒外印製QR Code 為主

裝置電池充飽後請卸除

避免高溫或過低溫環境下使用

為確保快速且安全的充電品質，請使用ADAM elements
的線材、原廠線材或通過認證(如MFi)的線材。

1年品質保固

遠離孩童

電量指示燈說明 亮燈 熄燈 狀態指示燈

LED指示燈

電量 100% 75%~50% 50%~25% 25%~0%

LED指示燈說明

*本產品無支援磁吸反向充電功能，請依照說明書指示操作充電程序，
  以免影響正常充放電功能。

使用說明書繁體中文

產品規格
產品名稱

電芯容量

額定容量

額定輸入

額定輸出

操作溫度

尺寸

重量

保固

包裝內容物

超薄型磁吸行動電源

5000mAh / 3.85V / 19.25Wh

5V / 3200mAh, 9V / 1600mAh, 12V / 1000mAh

USB-C: 5V⎓3A / 9V⎓2.2A / 12V⎓1.67A

無線充電：5W / 7.5W / 10W / 15W

                 (支持 iPhone 7.5W)

USB-C: 5V⎓3A / 9V⎓2.2A / 12V⎓1.67A

無線充電 + USB-C: 5V ⎓ 3A  (最大15W)

0°C - 45°C

105 x 66 x 8.7 公釐

117 克

1 年

GRAVITY C5 x1, 說明書 x1, USB-C充電線 x1, 收納布袋

USB-C充電(輸出)

無線 / USB-C同時充電

依據電量顯示四顆白色電量指示燈，藍色狀態指示燈熄滅。

依據電量顯示四顆白色電量指示燈，藍色狀態指示燈恆亮

一吸即充，開啟無線輸出充電，藍色狀態指示燈
恆亮，依據電池狀態顯示四顆白色電量指示燈。

USB-C充電(輸入)
依據電量顯示白色電量指示
燈，充電時白色燈號閃爍。

取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更
頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，
應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規
定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波
輻射性電機設備之干擾。

低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法:

輕按電源鍵一下，白色電量指示燈顯示電池狀態；5秒後自動關閉電源。

電源關閉
輕按電源鍵兩下， LED指示燈全部熄滅。

充電方式

防護功能

過熱保護

過量電壓保護

阻燃材質保護

多重電路保護

短路保護

過電流保護

產品介紹

狀態指示燈

電量指示燈

磁吸無線充電傳輸區
(磁吸功能支援iPhone 12 / 
13 / 14 / 15 / 16全系列以及
MagSafe更新款機型)

電源鍵
USB-C ( 輸入 / 輸出 )

LED指示燈

* AirPods充電指示燈只會顯示八秒
* 僅支援MagSafe磁吸充電盒

將AirPods放置充電區域

同時充電兩台裝置使用磁吸無線充電

確認AirPods
充電指示燈

亮起

FCC ID : 2ABY9GRAVITY-C5

CCAB24LP0210T3

FCC ID : 2ABY9GRAVITY-C5

CCAB24LP0210T3

ข้อควรทราบ

ประกาศแจ้ง FCC:

ข้อควรพิจารณาการรับสัมผัสคลื่น RF:

เปิดเครื่อง ปิดเครื่อง

การชาร์จไร้สาย

ไฟสีน้ำเงินติดกะพริบ
FOD (การตรวจจับวัตถุแปลกปลอม)

แสงสีขาวกระพริบ (แสดงค่าแบตเตอร่ี)
การชาร์จผ่าน USB-C (กำลังอินพุต)�

อย่าเขย่าอุปกรณ์ในขณะชาร์จ

อย่าให้สัมผัสของเหลว

ถอดปล๊ักอุปกรณ์เม่ือชาร์จเต็มแล้ว รับประกัน 1 ปี

เก็บให้ห่างจากการเข้าถึงของเด็ก

ระดับแบตเตอรี่ เปิด ปิด ไฟตัวบ่งชี้สถานะ

ไฟตัวบ่งช้ี LED
ระดับพลังงาน 100% 75%~50% 50%~25% 25%~0%

คำแนะนำตัวบ่งชี้ LED

คู่มือผู้ใช้

ไทย

ข้อมูลจำเพาะ
คำอธิบาย
ความจุแบตเตอร่ี
กำลังอินพุต
กำลังเอาท์พุต

อุณหภูมิการทำงาน
ขนาด
น้ำหนัก
การรับประกัน

พาวเวอร์แบงค์ไร้สายแบบแม่เหล็ก
5000mAh / 3.85V / 19.25Wh
USB-C: 5V⎓3A / 9V⎓2.2A / 12V⎓1.67A
ไร้สาย: 5W / 7.5W / 10W / 15W
                 (iPhone รองรับ 7.5W)
USB-C: 5V⎓3A / 9V⎓2.2A / 12V⎓1.67A
ไร้สาย + USB-C: 5V ⎓ 3A  (15W max.)
0°C - 45°C
105 x 66 x 8.7 mm
117 g
1 ปี

การชาร์จผ่าน USB-C (เอาท์พุต)

การชาร์จไร้สายและ USB-C พร้อมกัน
ไฟตัวบ่งช้ีสีขาวอีกตัวจะแสดงค่าแบตเตอร่ีปัจจุบัน ไฟสีน้ำเงินจะดับ

ไฟตัวบ่งช้ีสีขาวอีกตัวจะแสดงค่าแบตเตอร่ีปัจจุบัน ไฟสีน้ำเงินจะติดคงท่ี

กดปุ่มเปิด-ปิดหน่ึงคร้ัง ไฟสีขาวจะติดและแสดงค่า
แบตเตอร่ี และจะดับหลังจาก 5 วินาที

กดปุ่มเปิด-ปิดสองครั้ง
ไฟตัวบ่งชี้จะดับ

ชาร์จทันทีเม่ือสัมผัสและกระตุ้นเอาท์พุตการชาร์จไร้สาย ไฟตัวบ่งช้ีสีขาวอีกตัวจะ
แสดงค่าแบตเตอร่ีปัจจุบัน ไฟสีน้ำเงินจะติดคงท่ี

อุปกรณ์นี้สอดคล้องกับกฎระเบียบ FCC ข้อ 18
ดูที่ FCC ข้อ 18.213(c) และ KDB 784748 Anner A ส่วน A.5:
(a) การปล่อยสนามไฟฟ้าสูงสุด: 5.21V/m　　การปล่อยสนามแม่เหล็กสูงสุด: 0.54V/m
(b) การบำรุงรักษาระบบต้องทำโดยผู้ผลิต
(c) เพื่อป้องกันการรบกวนสัญญาณ จะต้องวางผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ให้ห่างจากอุปกรณ์ที่ทำงานด้วย
ความถี่เดียวกันให้มากที่สุดเท่าที่ทำได้

อุปกรณ์นี้สอดคล้องกับขีดจำกัดการรับสัมผัสการแผ่รังสี RF ของ FCC ที่กำหนดไว้สำหรับสภาพ
แวดล้อมที่ไม่มีการควบคุม
จะต้องติดตั้งและใช้งานอุปกรณ์นี้โดยให้มีระยะห่างจากอุปกรณ์ปล่อยรังสีและส่วนใดๆ ของ
ร่างกายผู้ใช้อย่างน้อย 20 ซม.

คำแนะนำการชาร์จ

ฟังก์ชันป้องกัน

การป้องกันความร้อนเกิน

การป้องกันแรงดันไฟเกิน

การป้องกันที่หน่วงการติดไฟ

การป้องกันระบบหลายวงจร

การป้องกันการลัดวงจร

การป้องกันกระแสไฟเกิน

ทำความรู้จักกับผลิตภัณฑ์

ไฟตัวบ่งชี้สถานะ
ไฟตัวบ่งชี้แบตเตอรี่

ปุ่มเปิด-ปิด
USB-C (อินพุต / เอาท์พุต)
ไฟตัวบ่งชี้ LED

วาง AirPods บนพื้นที่แม่เหล็ก

การชาร์จ 2 อุปกรณ์พร้อมกัน

*ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้สามารถใช้เพ่ือชาร์จแบตเตอรี่สมาร์ทโฟน/หูฟัง โปรดอ่าน
คู่มือผู้ใช้สำหรับคำแนะนำและข้อมูลเพ่ิมเติมของผลิตภัณฑ์

การชาร์จไร้สายแบบแม่เหล็ก
สำหรับ iPhone 12 / 13 / 14 / 
15 / 16 หรือรุ่นใหม่กว่าท่ีรองรับ 
MagSafe

ตรวจสอบว่า
ไฟบ่งชี้ติด

* ไฟจะติดนาน 8 วินาที
* พ้ืนท่ีแม่เหล็กสามารถชาร์จ AirPods 
ด้วยเคสชาร์จ MagSafe

การชาร์จ 1 อุปกรณ์ด้วย
การติดยึดกับแม่เหล็ก อย่าถอดแยก แกะ ทำหล่น

ลงพื้น หักงอ หรือดัดแปลง
โปรดสแกนรหัส QR บนบรรจุ
ภัณฑ์เพื่อรับคู่มือผู้ใช้

เพื่อการชาร์จที่เร็วที่สุดและปลอดภัยที่สุด ให้ใช้สายเคเบิล ADAM ซึ่งเป็น
สายดั้งเดิมที่มากับอุปกรณ์ของคุณหรือสายเคเบิลที่ได้รับรอง (เช่น MFi)

หลีกเลี่ยงการสัมผัสอุณหภูมิ
ร้อนหรือเย็นจัด

GRAVITY C5
Series

超薄型磁吸行動電源

GRAVITY C5
Series

ADAM elements International Co., Ltd.
www.adamelements.com

support@adamelements.com
+886-2-2738-9900

พาวเวอร์แบงค์ไร้สายแบบ
แม่เหล็ก

廠商: 亞果元素國際股份有限公司  | 地址: 台北市大安區基隆路三段85號2樓 | 電話: 02-2738-9900  


